MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.



the sum of two thousand dollars, on account of purchases and disbursments for the use and benefit of said Prison, to be accounted for by him on a final settlement of his accounts.

RESOLVED, That there be appointed a committee of three persons, to be chosen by ballot, one by the Senate, and two by the House of Representatives, to make a thorough and complete investigation of all the accounts and doings of the late Warden of the State Prison, as Warden, Superintendant, Agent or Contractor. Also to inspect and make an inventory and appraisal of all the property belonging to said Prison; and make a full and explicit report of their doings, and of any balance that may be due said Rose, to the Gevernor and Council, to be laid before the next Legislature.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, shall draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sum as, upon investigation, said committee shall find to be due Daniel Rose,

late Warden of the State Prison.

estat I a hantler many I

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, shall audit the accounts of said committee, for their services, and draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sums as may be due them respectively.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of one or more of the Inspectors to attend at the Prison with the committee aforesaid,

and assist them in the performance of their duties.

CHAP. 32.

Resolve to prevent depredations on the Public Lands.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with such person as may be authorized by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, be empowered to take measures to ascertain the extent of depredations which have been or may be committed upon the Public Lands belonging to this State and said Commonwealth jointly and respectively, which lie west of the boundary line, between this State and the Province of New-Brunswick, as heretofore recognized by this State, and east of Penobscot river, and north of the line running due west from the Monument; and to commence any actions or prosecutions necessary to bring the offenders to justice. And if no person shall be authorized by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the abovementioned purpose, the Governor may, if in his opinion the good of the State requires it, authorize the said Land Agent, without such conjunction to proceed to do and perform all the acts afore-

said in relation to the prosecution of persons who have committed, or may hereafter commit trespasses on the lands belonging to this

State, and lying within the territory above described.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent and his assistants, by him authorized in writing are hereby severally empowered to serve any precepts on trespassers upon the territory above described, wherein this State and said Commonwealth or either of them may be parties.

all the property belonging to sale. Then the male of the term of t

tracion. Also to inspublicado distinctiva and approximation of a relication

Resolve in favor of Joseph B. Prince.

Approved March 3, 1829

Description of Sections of Section Sec

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid to Joseph B. Prince, the sum of one hundred and forty two dollars, for his services and expenses in pursuing and procuring the commitment of Simeon Heath, charged with the crime of Larceny, and who broke gaol and escaped before trial, and for the loss sustained by said Prince on bills of certain banks, which stopped payment while said bills were in the custody of the law, upon the complaint against said Heath.

CHAP. 34.

y . .

transport March A. there.

Resolve in favor of Bowdoin College.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That a further term of six years be granted to the Trustees of Bowdoin College, to perform the settling duties on two townships of land, numbered seven and eight in the tenth range of townships north of the Waldo Patent, granted said College by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

At you and pair of CHAP. 35% diese has asvirtable

mencedan pamey sea engine centry wheat to the contribute of the dary line, bot when the first first the first line.

The result and through the relation of the State Prison and of the State Prison and of

Approved March 3, 1829.16

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer in fa-